

FILED
12-15-2022
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

STATE OF WISCONSIN
IN SUPREME COURT

Case No. 2020AP819-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

WILSON P. ANDERSON,

Defendant-Appellant-Petitioner.

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER FOR COMMITMENT
AND INVOLUNTARY MEDICATION ENTERED IN
MILWAUKEE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE
HONORABLE DAVID A. FEISS, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

KARA L. JANSON
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1081358

Attorneys for Plaintiff-
Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 261-5809
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
jansonkl@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	6
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	6
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
A. Unprovoked, Anderson attacked a woman in downtown Milwaukee.....	7
B. Following charges, the circuit court ordered a competency examination.	8
C. The circuit court ordered involuntary medication to restore Anderson’s trial competency.	9
D. The involuntary medication order was stayed pending appeal, and Anderson was discharged from the competency commitment during briefing.	12
E. The court of appeals upheld the involuntary medication order.....	13
F. Anderson petitioned this Court for review.	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	16
The State didn’t prove the <i>Sell</i> factors in obtaining the involuntary medication order.....	16
A. <i>Sell</i> provides the standard for involuntary medication to restore trial competency.....	16

B.	Wisconsin’s trial competency statute is unconstitutional because it doesn’t comport with <i>Sell</i>	19
C.	The State didn’t offer an individualized treatment plan for Anderson, so it failed to meet its burden under <i>Sell</i>	20
D.	Whether the State must use a licensed physician to meet the <i>Sell</i> test isn’t dispositive.....	24
E.	This Court shouldn’t play gatekeeper and adopt a blanket rule that a licensed physician’s opinion is necessary to prove the <i>Sell</i> factors.....	25
	CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re Commitment of Jones</i> , 2018 WI 44, 381 Wis. 2d 284, 911 N.W.2d 97.....	25, 31
<i>Kirk v. Credit Acceptance Corp.</i> , 2013 WI App 32, 346 Wis. 2d 635, 829 N.W.2d 522.....	13
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999)	31
<i>Maryland Arms Ltd. P’ship v. Connell</i> , 2010 WI 64, 326 Wis. 2d 300, 786 N.W.2d 15.....	25
<i>Nationstar Mortg. LLC v. Stafsholt</i> , 2018 WI 21, 380 Wis. 2d 284, 908 N.W.2d 784.....	25
<i>Papa v. DHS</i> , 2020 WI 66, 393 Wis. 2d 1, 946 N.W.2d 17.....	25
<i>Sell v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 166 (2003)	16, <i>passim</i>

<i>Serv. Grp., Inc. v. Consol. Ins. Co.</i> , 2016 WI 54, 369 Wis. 2d 607, 881 N.W.2d 285.....	25
<i>State v. Fitzgerald</i> , 2019 WI 69, 387 Wis. 2d 384, 929 N.W.2d 165	16, 19, 20, 28
<i>State v. Green</i> , 2021 WI App 18, 396 Wis. 2d 658, 957 N.W.2d 583	13, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Green</i> , 2022 WI 30, 401 Wis. 2d 542, 973 N.W.2d 770.....	12, 14
<i>State v. Hinkle</i> , 2019 WI 96, 389 Wis. 2d 1, 935 N.W.2d 271.....	25
<i>State v. Hogan</i> , 2021 WI App 24, 397 Wis. 2d 171, 959 N.W.2d 658.....	26
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 2018 WI 74, 382 Wis. 2d 476, 914 N.W.2d 141.....	12
<i>State v. Whitaker</i> , 2022 WI 54, 402 Wis. 2d 735, 976 N.W.2d 304.....	25
<i>United States v. Chavez</i> , 734 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2013).....	17, 24, 29
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 630 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 2011).....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 404 F.3d 227 (4th Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>United States v. Ruiz-Gaxiola</i> , 623 F.3d 684 (9th Cir. 2010)	22, 23, 24
<i>Vill. of Slinger v. Polk Properties, LLC</i> , 2021 WI 29, 396 Wis. 2d 342, 957 N.W.2d 229.....	25
<i>Washington v. Harper</i> , 494 U.S. 210 (1990)	27, 28

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 441.16(2).....	30
Wis. Stat. § 448.975(1)(a)1.	30
Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.86.....	7
Wis. Stat. § 907.02(1).....	26, 27
Wis. Stat. § 907.03	30
Wis. Stat. § 971.13(1).....	19
Wis. Stat. § 971.14(2)(a), (3)(dm)	29
Wis. Stat. § 971.14(3)(dm)	19
Wis. Stat. § 971.14(4)(b)	20
Wis. Stat. § 971.14(5)(am)	28

Other Authorities

Daniel D. Blinka, <i>Wisconsin Practice Series: Wisconsin Evidence</i> § 702.1 (4th ed. 2017).....	31
Daniel D. Blinka, <i>Wisconsin Practice Series: Wisconsin Evidence</i> § 702.6042 (4th ed. 2017).....	30
